
Tender No.:CE/500317/17-18                                               Dated: 23.11.2017  

 

 
 

Corrigendum-I 
 

Ref No.: NIT No. CE/500317/17-18, (Dated: 23rd November, 2017) Date: 13.12.2017 
 

 
 

Subject: Extension of date for submission of Bids for Supply and Installation of Desktop 
Computers – 10 Nos. 
 
 

1. Revised date & time for submission of tenders 12.12.2017  28.12.2017 at  

1:00 P.M. 

2. Revised date & time of opening of tenders 12.12.2017  28.12.2014 at  

4.00 P.M. 
 
 
All other terms & conditions and contents of the NIT remain same. 
 
 
 

 
 

Assistant Registrar 
 



         
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 1 of 8 

 

 
No. CE/500317/17-18        Date: November 23, 2017 

 
Corrigendum-I 

 
Ref No.: NIT No. CE/500317-2017-18, Dated: 03

rd
 November, 2017 

 

 

 
Subject: Change in quantity of the item and Extension of date for submission of Bids for Supply and 

Installation of Desktop Computers. 

 

With reference to the above NIT, following are the changes. 

 

1. The quantity in the NIT may be read as 10 (Ten) instead of 01(One) 

2. The date & time for submission of tenders 24.11.2017  05.12.2017 28.12.2017  at 

3:00 P.M. 

3. Date and time of opening of tenders 24.11.2017  05.12.2017  28.12.2017 at 

4.00 P.M. 

 

 

All other terms & conditions and contents of the NIT remains same. 

 

 

 

 

 

Deputy Registrar 

  



         
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 2 of 8 

 

 

 
 No. CE/500317/17-18       Date: November 03, 2017 
 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 

Subject: Supply & Installation of Desktop Computer. 

  

Indian Institute of Technology (Indian School of Mines), Dhanbad invites quotations for the 

following to be supplied and delivered in Civil Engineering Department.  

 

S 

No 

Full Description of items/ store Qty Delivery 

1 Supply & Installation of  Desktop Computer 

 

Detail Specification: 

 

Feature Details specifications 

Processor Intel® 7
th

 Generation Core i7 Quad Core 

CPU with minimum clock speed of 3.6 

GHz, 8MB Cache or better 

Chipset Intel Q270 chipset or higher 

Motherboard OEM Motherboard with OEM logo 

empossed on the motherboard (No Sticker) 

Memory 8 GB Non-ECC dual-channel  upto 2400 

MT/s DDR4 SDRAM expandable to 64GB; 

Four DIMM slots;  

Hard Disk Drive 1TB 7200RPM SATA III 6GBps HDD 

SMART IV 

Optical Drive SuperMulti DVD Writer 

Graphics Integrated Graphics 

Audio High Definition Integrated Audio with 

Internal Speaker 

Ethernet Integrated Gigabit (10/100/1000 NIC) LAN 

Slots Minimum 2 x PCIe16,2 x PCIe1, 2x (M.2 

PCIe) 

Bays Minimum 4 bays with atleast (1) 3.5” Drive 

bays & (1) 2.5” drive bay (1) ODD bay  

Ports Front I/O 

(2) USB 2.0 ports including 1 fast charging, 

(2) USB 3.0 Ports, 

(1) USB Type C, 

3.5mm headphone output and microphone 

jack 

01 

No. 

10 

(Ten) 

Nos. 

 

 

 

. 

At the Earliest 
/Ex-Stock                    



         
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 3 of 8 

 

Rear I/O 

(2) USB 2.0 ports,  

(4) USB 3.0 Ports, 

(1) VGA video port, 

(1) DisplayPort/DVI-D Port, 

(1) RJ-45 network connector, 

3.5mm audio in/out jacks 

Form Factor  MT (Mini Tower) 

Power Supply 250W active PFC or Higher 

WiFi& 

Bluetooth 

Inbuilt  WiFi&Bluetoorh 

Keyboard/Mouse USB 104 keys keyboard, 

USB 2 Button Scroll Mouse, 

(preferable both Same make as PC) 

Operating 

System 

Genuine Microsoft Windows 10 Home 64-

bit 

Diagnostic Tool OEM’s own Inbuilt Pre-Boot BIOS 

Diagnostics 

Security TPM 2.0 Security Chip 

SATA 0,1 port disablement (via BIOS) 

Serial, USB enable/disable (via BIOS) 

Solenoid Lock / Hood Sensor 

Drive Lock 

Boot Sectors Protection 

Drive Protection System 

Power On Authentication 

Compliance And 

Certification 

Energy Star ver 6 

EPEAT Certified for India for the quoted 

form factor and monitor 

Green Peace rating of 5.5 and above 

Information 

Accessibility 

Product details, specifications and brochure 

to be available in public domain 

Support Drivers should be available for download 

from OEM site for at least 3 years from the 

date of purchase order 

Market 

Credibility 

The OEM vendor should be of positive net 

worth for the last three years 

Monitor 19.5” or higher IPS Panel LED backlit  with 

TCO 7.0  

Warranty 3 year next business day onsite warranty 
 

 

 

 

 



         
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 4 of 8 

 

 

 

 

Tender Schedule  

 

S No Items Particulars 

1. Tender cost Rs.500.00 (Rupees Five Hundred only) 

2. Earnest money deposit 

(by way of an A/C payee demand draft for an 

amount indicated in Page No 01 and drawn in 

favor of Registrar, IIT(ISM) Dhanbad and 

payable at SBI, ISM campus branch or any 

other Bank/ Branch located in Dhanbad 

Rs.14,000 (Rupees Fourteen Thousand 

only) 

3. Date and time for submission of tenders 24.11.2017  05.12.2017  28.12.2017 at 

3:00 P.M. 

4. Date and time of opening of tenders 24.11.2017 05.12.2017  28.12.2017 at 4.00 

P.M. 

 

 

Tender document containing following document is available in our website www.iitism.ac.in, which 

may kindly be referred. 

 

1. General terms & condition as per Annexure-I 

2. Format of Compliance Statement as per Annexure –II 

3. Format of Financial Bid   Annexure – III 

 

Those firms who do not want to quote may please intimate us along with reasons for same as it 

will help us to update our suppliers list.        
 

   

Encl: As above 

                                                                                           Deputy Registrar 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



         
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 5 of 8 

 

 

 

 

Terms & Conditions       Annexure-I 

 

1. Techno-commercial Bid: should contain the following documents/information: 

a. Tender Cost: Cost of the tender document is to be paid by way of an A/C payee demand draft for an 

amount indicated in Page No 01 and drawn in favor of Registrar, IIT(ISM) Dhanbad and payable at 

SBI, ISM campus branch or any other Bank/ Branch located in Dhanbad. Tender cost is non-

refundable and non-transferable. Alternatively, intending tenderers may download the complete set of 

tender document from IIT (ISM) website (www.iitism.ac.in) and submit the same duly signed on all 

pages by the tenderers along with demand draft for tender cost 

b. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD):  Should be submitted in form of A/C payee demand draft drawn in 

favor of Registrar, IIT(ISM) and payable at SBI, IIT (ISM) campus branch or any other Bank/ Branch 

located in Dhanbad. 

c. Tenders without payment of tender cost and EMD will not be considered, unless the tenderer is 

exempt from such payment under Govt. Rules/ Regulations as amended from time to time and claims 

such exemption along with relevant and valid supporting documents. 

d. All relevant technical specifications/details of offered items, drawings, printed technical leaflets, and 

commercial details which are necessary to ensure that offer is complete in all respects should be 

attached with the technical bid documents. 

e. A ‘Compliance Statement’ along with a certificate and duly signed that the tenderer satisfies the 

technical requirements given in Annexure-III. The said statement should be in a tabular form with 

the columns: sl. no., (2) technical requirement as per NIT; (3) what is offered by the tenderer; and (4) 

status of compliance: Complied/Not complied). 

f. IIT(ISM) does not bind itself to offer any explanation to those bidders whose Technical Bids have not 

been found acceptable by the Evaluation Committee of the Institute. 

2. Further the following documents have to be furnished by the tenderers: 

a) Self attested copies of credentials in support of capability to undertake the supply/work. 

b) Technical literature/catalogue with the detail specification of the material  

c) Satisfactory performance certificate from their customers for same/similar supply/service must be 

enclosed alongwith the technical bid. 

d) Income tax PAN, Sales tax regn. Nos./GST, & Bank A/c no., name of bank & branch. 

3.   Interested firm(s)/bidder(s) are requested to quote their lowest rates for the supply of above 

items in the attached format for Financial Bid (Annexure – IV) 

4. Clarification(s) sought after the prescribed date shall not be entertained. 

5. The firm(s)/bidder(s) may send their representative in the office of the undersigned at the 

scheduled date and time of opening of tender. The representative must carry an 

Authorization Letter along with proper Identity Proof and Photograph. 

6. Tender must be submitted in sealed cover only super scribed with Enquiry No. and due date 

at the following address only: 

7.  

The Deputy Registrar (P&S) 
Indian Institute of Technology (Indian School of Mines),  
Dhanbad – 826 004 (Jharkhand)                                                            

 

8. The rates should be quoted for each item separately. 

9. Conditional offer will not be accepted. 

http://www.iitism.ac.in/


         
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 6 of 8 

 

10. IIT (ISM) does not issue any Form ‘C’ or ‘D’ towards sales tax concessional rate. Hence, full 

rate of sales tax/VAT applicable should be quoted. 

11. Educational discount, if any, should be clearly mentioned. 

12. The firm(s)/bidder(s) are requested to submit their quotation strictly as per the 

specifications mentioned in the NIT. 

13. The bid/quotation must be valid for minimum 90 days from the date of opening of tender. 

14. Please mention warranty/guarantee in the offer clearly. Material/equipment to be supplied 

must have minimum warranty/guarantee of (03) three years Onsite Warranty. 

15. Each page in the bid document must be numbered properly and duly signed & sealed by the 

bidder. 

16. The items/materials shall be required to be delivered at Civil Engineering Department/ 

Section through Purchase & Store Section, IIT (ISM), Dhanbad at the risk and cost of the 

tenderer. 

17. Unloading and installation shall be the complete responsibility of the supplier.  

12. Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG): Successful bidder may have to submit a bank guarantee issued by 

a Nationalized Bank in India towards PBG for an amount equal to 10% of total value of purchase order as 

per rule and valid till the period beyond two months of completion of warranty period should be submitted 

in favour of REGISTRAR, IIT (ISM) DHANBAD. 

18. Delivery Period and Liquidated Damage: The ordered materials/work complete in all respects are 

required to be delivered and installed within the period stipulated in the purchase order failing which 

liquidated damages of 1% per week for the delayed period subject to maximum of 5% of the total value of 

the order shall be deducted from the invoice of the supplier. 

19. The stores are required to be delivered within 30 days from the date of Purchase Order. 

Late delivery may not be accepted. 

20. The items offered should be of good quality confirming to BIS standards, wherever 

applicable. 

21. Advance payment is not admissible. Payment shall normally be made within 3-4 weeks 

subject to receipt, acceptance & satisfactory installation (as per Purchase Order Terms) of 

the ordered materials/items. 

22. In the event date on which the tender is opened for acceptance is declared to be a holiday, the 

tenders shall be deemed to remain open for acceptance till the next working day. 

23. Please send your offer by Regd. Post/ Speed Post/ Courier along with Courier receipt. 

Tender/ quotation will be received during IIT (ISM), Dhanbad working hours only (i.e. 

Monday to Friday). Late or delayed tenders shall be summarily rejected. 
24. Any other information that you may like to obtain, you are free to contact IIT (ISM), 

Dhanbad before submission of tender. 

25. IIT (ISM), Dhanbad reserves the right to accept and/or to reject any/ all tenders without 

assigning any reason. 

 

 

 

 

Deputy Registrar  
 

 

 

 



         
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 7 of 8 

 

 

 

 

                                                        

Annexure-II 
 

        Compliance Statement 

 

Sl. 

No  

 

 

Technical requirement as per    

NIT 

 

What is offered by the tenderer 

 

 

Status of Compliance  

 Complied/Not Complied 

 

             



 

Page 8 of 8 

 

Annexure - III 

 

 

 

Format for Financial Bid 

 

 

NIT No.: CE/500317/17-18                                                                                          Dated: 03.11.2017 

 

                                                                                                                            

Bidders Ref: No.                                                                                                           Dated: 

 

Subject: Supply & Installation of Desktop Computer. 

 

 

Sl. No. Full Description of Items Qty. Rate Amount 

     

 

 

     

  Packing & Forwarding (if any)  

  Total  

  GST (if any)  

  Freight (if any)  

  Installation (if any)  

Amount should be in figure as well as word  Grand Total  

 
Note: 

1) All the details must be provided as per prescribed format only 

2) Prices quoted by the bidders should include all local taxes, VAT, service tax, duties, levies, transportation cost 

    and insurance costs etc. if any 

3) All the rates must be quoted in Indian Rupees. 

 


